

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action Nos.: 18-cv-02354-MSK
18-cv-02903-MSK

TRAILS PRESERVATION ALLIANCE,
SAN JUAN TRAIL RIDERS, PUBLIC
ACCESS PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners and Intervenor-Respondents,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE;
SAN JUAN NATIONAL FOREST;
KARA CHADWICK, Forest Supervisor;
DEREK PADILLA, Dolores District Ranger;

Federal Respondents,

and

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS;
SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE;
DUNTON HOT SPRINGS, INC.;
SHEEP MOUNTAIN ALLIANCE,

Intervenor-Respondents and Petitioners.

**REPLY BRIEF BY PETITIONERS TRAILS PRESERVATION ALLIANCE,
SAN JUAN TRAIL RIDERS and PUBLIC ACCESS PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Path to the Decision is Indiscernible and Legally Insufficient.1

 1. The Decision Rests on Mere Conclusions without Supporting Data..... 2

 2. The User Conflict Analysis is Arbitrary and Capricious. 7

 3. Rico Closures are Not Properly Analyzed or Documented. 12

 4. Livestock Permittee Opinions are Not Rationally Connected to Trail Closure.... 15

 C. The Service Failed to Adequately Present and Respond to Comments.....16

 D. The Decision Fails to Properly Address Route Decommissioning.....18

III. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Citizens’ Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger, 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 18

Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service, 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 2, 3

Foust v. Lujan, 942 F.2d 712 (10th Cir. 1991) 2

Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service, 73 F.Supp.2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999)..... 3

Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service, 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Louisiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity, 853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 3

Mitzelfelt v. Dep’t of Air Force, 903 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 1

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) 18

Northwest Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, 18 F.3d 1468
(9th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12

Pennaco Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 2

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans., 305 F.3d 1152
(10th Cir. 2002), *as modified on reh’g*, 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003))..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) 18, 20

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 18
